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Docket No. 10-035-124 

 
PETITION FOR LEAVE TO 

INTERVENE ON BEHALF OF THE 
FEDERAL EXECUTIVE AGENCIES  

 In accordance with the provisions of Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-207 and Rule R746-100-7 

of the Public Service Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, The Federal Executive 

Agencies (FEA), hereby petition the Utah Public Service Commission for leave to intervene in 

the above-references proceeding, and request that the Commission allow the FEA to participate 

fully in this matter. 

 In support thereof, the FEA states as follows: 

1. In accordance with Docket No. 10-035-124, on January 24, 2011, Rocky Mountain 

Power, filed an application for approval of its proposed electric service schedules and electric 

service regulations.    

2. The FEA operates several facilities within Utah, specifically Hill Air Force Base, 

which receive service from Rocky Mountain Power.  The rate increase requested by the 

Applicant, if approved, would result in significant additional costs to the FEA.     



3. The rates paid by the FEA for electric service are likely to be significantly affected by 

the outcome of this proceeding. 

4. The FEA has a direct interest in the outcome of this proceeding.  At this point in the 

process, the FEA have not yet formulated what positions, if any, it will take regarding this filing.   

5. There is no other party who can adequately represent the FEA’s interests, due to the 

unique status of the Federal government. 

6. That FEA has a substantial interest in this proceeding and its inclusion would 

promote the interests of justice. 

Wherefore, the FEA requests that the Commission grant the FEA permission to intervene 

in this docket and to participate to the full extent allowed by the law so that it may appropriately 

represent its interests as circumstances warrant in this proceeding. Ms. Karen White has a 

pending motion for pro hac vice with the Utah State Bar. The FEA requests that the following 

attorneys be added to the service list in this proceeding:   

Captain Shayla L. McNeill  
Ms. Karen S. White 
Staff Attorneys 
AFLOA/JACL-ULFSC 
139 Barnes Ave, Suite 1 
Tyndall AFB, FL 32403 
Telephone: (850) 283-6348 
Shayla.mcneill@tyndall.af.mil 
Karen.white@tyndall.af.mil 
 
   

Respectfully submitted, 
 

 
Karen S. White 
AFLOA/JACL-ULFSC 
139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1 
Tyndall AFB, FL 32403-5319 
Telephone: (850) 283-6348 
Counsel for the FEA 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this 10th day of February 2011, I mailed the original and five (5) copies to 

the Utah Public Service Commission and e-mailed to the following parties, a true and correct copy of the 

foregoing NOTICE OF APPEARANCE OF ATTORNEY LICENSED IN A FOREIGN 

STATE FOR INTERVENOR, THE FEDERAL EXECUTIVE AGENCIES (FEA); 

PETITION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE ON BEHALF OF THE FEA; and MOTION 

AND CONSENT OF  SPONSORING LOCAL COUNSEL FOR PRO HAC VICE ADMISSION OF 

FEDERAL EXECUTIVE AGENCIES (FEA) OUT OF STATE COUNSEL, KAREN S. WHITE: 
Patricia Schmid 
Felise Thorpe Moll 
Assistant Attorneys General 
500 Heber Wells Building 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
pschmid@utah.gov 
fthorpemoll@utah.gov 
 
 

Michele Beck 
Executive Director 
COMMITTEE OF CONSUMER 
SERVICES 
Heber Wells Building 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
SLC, UT 84111 
mbeck@utah.gov 
 

David L. Taylor 
Yvonne R. Hogle 
Mark C. Moench  
ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 
201 South Main Street, Suite 
2300 
SLC,UT 84111 
Dave.Taylor@pacificorp.com 
yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
mark.moench@pacificorp.com 
datarequest@pacificorp.com 
 

 
Chris Parker 
William Powell 
Dennis Miller 
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 
500 Heber Wells Building 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
chrisparker@utah.gov 
wpowell@utah.gov 
dennismiller@utah.gov 

 
Paul Proctor 
ASSISTANT  
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
500 Heber Wells Building 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
pproctor@utah.gov 
 
 

 
Cheryl Murray 
Dan Gimble 
UTAH COMMITTEE OF CONSUMER 
SERVICES 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
cmurray@utah.gov 
dgimble@utah.gov 
 

 
Paul Hickey 
Hickey & Evans, LLP 
P.O. Box 467 
1800 Carey Avenue, Suite 700 
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82003-0467 
phickey@hickeyevens.com 
 
Peter J. Mattheis 
Eric J. Lacey 
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & 
Stone, P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson St., N.W. 
800 West Tower 

 
Gary Dodge 
Hatch James & Dodge 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, UT  84101 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
 

 

Gerald H.Kinghorn 
Jeremy R. Cook 
Parsons Kinghorn Harris, P.C. 
111 East Broadway, 11th 
Floor 

 
Kevin Higgins 
Neal Townsend 
ENERGY STRATEGIES 
39 Market Street, Suite 200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84101 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
ntownsend@energystrat.com 
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Washington, D.C. 20007 
pjm@bbrslaw.com 
elacey@bbrslaw.com 
 

Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
ghk@pkhlawyers.com 
jrc@pkhlawyers.com 
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